PENSION COMMITTEE

East Sussex
County Council

TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2016

2.30 PM CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES

MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Richard Stogdon (Chair)

Councillors Frank Carstairs, Godfrey Daniel, Bob Standley and David Tutt

AGENDA

1 Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

2 Apologies for absence

3 Disclosure of Interests
Disclosures by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the
appropriate part of the agenda.

5 Appointment of the Investment Consultancy, Actuarial and Benefit Consultancy
Services providers (Pages 7 - 8)

6 Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4

7 Exclusion of the public and press
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda
item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure
to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that
information).

8 Appointment of the Investment Consultancy, Actuarial and Benefit Consultancy
Services providers (Pages 9 - 10)

9a Local Government Pension Scheme - Future Investment Pooling Collaboration (Pages
11 - 80)

9b Analysis of Investment Pooling Options - Hymans Robertson (Pages 81 - 86)

10 Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4

eastsussex.gov.uk



PHILIP BAKER

Assistant Chief Executive
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent
LEWES BN7 1UE

Contact Harvey Winder, 01273 481796,

Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.qov.uk

4 January 2016



Agenda ltem 1

PENSION COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes
on 24 November 2015.

PRESENT Councillors Richard Stogdon (Chair), Frank Carstairs,
Godfrey Daniel and Bob Standley

ALSO PRESENT Marion Kelly (Chief Finance Officer),
Ola Owolabi (Head of Accounts and Pensions),
Wendy Neller (Pensions Strategy and Governance Manager),
John Shepherd (Finance Manager (Pension Fund)),
Simon Pollock (Head of South East Shared Services),
Jason Bailey (Pension Services Manager),
William Bourne (Independent Pension Advisor),
William Marshal (Hymans Robertson),
Paul Potts (Hymans Robertson),
Nigel Masding (Longview),
Jessica Cameron (Longview),
Harvey Winder (Democratic Services Officer).

25 MINUTES

25.1 The Committee agreed the minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 29
September 2015.

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

26.1. ClIr David Tutt gave his apologies for absence.

27 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

27.1 Councillor Godfrey Daniel declared a personal interest as a scheme member of three
East Sussex Pension Funds.

27.2  Councillor Richard Stogdon declared a personal interest as a trustee of funds operated
by Ruffer.

28 PENSION BOARD MINUTES

28.1 The Committee considered the draft minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 3

November 2015.

28.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.

Page 3



29 FUND PERFORMANCE - LONGVIEW (GLOBAL EQUITIES)

29.1 The Committee discussed a presentation from the fund manager Longview on their fund
performance.

30 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - HYMANS ROBERTSON

30.1 The Committee discussed presentations by Hymans Robertson on Investment
Managers’ Performance for Third Quarter 2015, an Update on Schroder Real Estate Capital
Partners, and Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Investment Pooling.

30.2 William Bourne, Independent Pensions Advisor, declared a personal interest as the Joint

Independent Local Pension Board Chair of Lancashire County Pension Fund and the London
Pensions Fund Authority.

31 STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES

31.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer seeking its approval
for the revised Statement of Investment Principles for the East Sussex Pension Fund.

31.2 The Committee RESOLVED to approve the revised Statement of Investment Principles.

32 PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER

32.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer containing the
Pension Fund Risk Register.

32.2 The Committee RESOLVED to approve the Pension Fund Risk Register.

33 INVESTMENT CONSULTANCY AND ACTUARIAL SERVICES - VERBAL UPDATE

33.1 The Committee received a verbal update relating to the investment consultancy and
actuarial services.

34a OFFICERS' REPORT - BUSINESS OPERATIONS

34a.1 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Orbis Business Operations providing
an update on business operations.

34a.2 The Committee expressed its concern over the performance of Orbis against its Key
Performance Indicators (KPIs) and expressed a desire to see an improvement at future
meetings.

34a.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report and its appendices.

34b  OFFICERS' REPORT - GENERAL UPDATE

34b.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer providing a general
update on matters related to East Sussex Pension Fund activities.

34b.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.

Page 4



35 PENSION COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME/TRAINING

35.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer containing the latest
version of the Pension Board/Committee Forward Plan for 2015/16.

35.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report and its appendices; and the joint training
proposals.

The meeting ended at 1.55 pm.

Councillor Richard Stogdon
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Report to: Pension Committee

Date: 12 January 2016

By: Chief Operating Officer

Title of report: Appointment of the Investment Consultancy, Actuarial and Benefit

Consultancy Services providers.

Purpose of report: The report outlines the outcomes of a procurement exercise carried out
by the Appointments Panel under delegated authority with a view to
appoint service provider(s) regarding Investment Consultancy Services,
and Actuarial and Benefit Consultancy Services.

RECOMMENDATIONS - The Committee is recommended to:

1. note the award of contract for Investment Consultancy, Actuarial and Benefit
Consultancy Services to Hymans Robertson until 1 February 2020 subject to one year
extension.

2. authorise the Chief Finance Officer to finalise terms and conditions of the
appointment and the Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to complete the necessary

agreement.

1. Introduction

1.1 The contract for Investment Consultancy, Actuarial and Benefit Consultancy Services to the
Pension Fund expires on 1 February 2016 having been previously extended as far as permissible
under the current arrangements. At the September 2015 meeting of the Pensions Committee, it
was agreed that the contract should be retendered using the National LGPS Framework agreement.
In tendering separately for these appointments, the Council fully complies with the Myners principle,
as noted in the Statement of Investment Principles, of tendering for separate contracts for
actuarial/benefits, and investment consultancy services.

1.2 All LGPS Funds are required to seek professional advisors, including the appointment of a
suitably qualified Actuary. Hymans Robertson is the appointed supplier by the Appointments Panel,
selected using the National Local Government Pension Scheme (LPGS) Consultancy Framework.
The Investment Consultancy, Actuarial and Benefit Consultancy Services contract will run up to 1
February 2020 subject to a year extension.

2. Tender and Evaluation Process

2.1 The Invitations to quote were made through the National Local Government Pension
Scheme (LPGS) Investment, Actuarial and Benefit Consultancy Framework. Four applications were
received for the Actuarial & Benefits Consultancy Services, and four applications for the Investment
Consultancy Services, which were assessed by the Appointments Panel supported by the Council’s
Procurement Service.

2.2 Bids were received from companies signed up to the national framework, these were:
o the Actuarial and Benefit Consultancy Services —
o AON Hewitt
o Barnett Waddingham
o Hymans Robertson LLP
o Mercer Limited

Page 7



¢ the Investment Consultancy Services —

o Aon Hewitt

o JLT Consulting

o Hymans Raobertson LLP

o Mercer Limited
2.3 The submissions/responses to the invitation to quote were evaluated and scored in
accordance with the National LGPS Framework consultancy services published evaluation criteria’s
as set out in the invitation to quote, i.e., Quality 40%; Price 40% ; and Presentation 20%

2.4  The elements assessed in each category were different for the three contracts being let —i.e.
different interview questions were asked to assess providers re the actuarial and benefit
consultancy services than those asked to assess for the investment consultancy services.

2.5 The suppliers demonstrated that they complied with the specification, and Hymans
Robertson provided the most economically advantageous offer based on the evaluated combined
scores for price, quality and presentation.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 It is acknowledged that spend levels for Investment Consultancy, Actuarial and Benefit
Consultancy Services will vary greatly from year to year depending on what activities are
commissioned to the Fund’s consultants. Price payable is as outlined in Hymans Robertson’s bid
taking up the fixed fee option (re investment consultancy services) with all other work outside the
fixed fee work charged at the rates set out in the bid and quotes provided.

3.2 The cost of the Investment Consultancy, Actuarial and Benefit Consultancy Services are
charged to the Pension Fund.

4, Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

4.1 The report outlines the outcome of a procurement exercise carried out by the AppointmentS
Panel under the Pensions Committee delegated authority with a view to appoint services providers
concerning the Investment Consultancy, Actuarial and Benefit Consultancy Services to
support/advise on actuarial/strategic aspects of the pension fund. Hymans Robertson is the
recommended supplier selected using the National Local Government Pension Scheme (LPGS)
Investment Consultancy Framework and the contract will run up to 1 February 2020 subject to a
year extension.

KEVIN FOSTER
Chief Operating Officer

Contact Officer: Ola Owolabi, Head of Accounts and Pensions
Tel. No. 01273 482017
Email: Ola.Owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk

Local Member(s):
All

Background Documents
None

Page 8


mailto:Ola.Owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9a

Report to: Pension Committee

Date: 12 January 2016

By: Chief Operating Officer

Title: Local Government Pension Scheme - Future Investment Pooling
Collaboration

Purpose: To inform the Committee of Department of Community and Local

Government (DCLG) Criteria regarding the Local Government Pension
Scheme (LGPS) Investment Pooling and Consultation on the
Investment Regulations, and to seek approval regarding a pooling
option proposal.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is recommended to:

1. note the DCLG Criteria regarding the LGPS Investment Pooling Proposals and
Consultation on the Investment Regulations;

2. agree and approve an option proposal as set out in Appendix 4 for pooling the East
Sussex Pension Fund assets with other like-minded funds, and agree the option as the
basis on which to submit the criteria/consultation response.

3. recommend that Officers are authorised to consult with agreed like-minded funds to
draft a criteria/consultation response for review and approval by the Pension
Committee.

1. Background

1.1 Prior to the 2015 General Election the Government had been considering the structure of
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and looking at options for pooling investments.
This included a “Call for Evidence”, and then in May 2014 the Government issued a consultation
document entitled “Local Government Pension Scheme: Opportunities for collaboration, cost
savings and efficiencies.” The East Sussex Pension Fund was one of many consultees who
responded to the consultation, but no response was issued by the Government before the election.

1.2 In the ‘Summer 2015’ budget, the government announced that local authorities should put
forward proposals to “pool investments to significantly reduce costs, while maintaining overall
investment performance”. At the time, no more details were given but the government has been
sharing its thinking through an informal dialogue with local authorities, fund managers and other
interested parties. This exchange has included a series of “round-tables” and other meetings
involving the DCLG, HMT teams responsible for the LGPS, and events aimed at elected members.

2. DCLG Criteria and Consultation on the Investment Regulations

2.1 The Government has now published the attached criteria/guidance (Appendix 1) for pooling
LGPS fund assets into up to six British Wealth Funds, each containing at least £25billion of
scheme assets. Administering authorities are invited to come forward with their proposals for new
pooled structures in line with the guidance to significantly reduce costs while maintaining overall
investment performance, with the wider ambition of matching the infrastructure investment levels of
the top global pension funds.

2.2 The Government has invited proposals for asset pooling that will be assessed against the
following criteria:

Page 11



a. Asset pool(s) that achieve the benefits of scale - administering authorities should
collaborate to establish, and invest through asset pools, each with at least £25bn of
Scheme assets.

b. Strong governance and decision making - proposed governance structure for the 
[...]
boration options/proposals that will
meet the Government criteria’s, for consideration at the next special meeting of the Pension
Committee on 12 January 2016.

3.2 An analysis of the Government Policy, Criteria, and Consultation is attached as Appendix 3
and the outline of options, vehicle and associated consideration for pooling, with a summary of
current initiative is attached as Appendix 4.

4, Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

4.1 The Government has signalled its clear intention that LGPS investment assets should be
pooled, there will be no exemptions from pooling, and all local decision making on manager
selection will come to an end. That action will be taken should local funds fail to engage
sufficiently with the agenda. It is therefore proposed that the East Sussex Pension Fund consider
and approve an option to set up/participate within a collective investment vehicle, or regional pool.

4.2 This is the first stage of an extensive process. There will be chance to review detailed
proposals before significant investments are made in any new structure, and scopes for further
review before the funds are transferred over into any collaborative vehicle.

KEVIN FOSTER
Chief Operating Officer

Page 12



Contact Officer: Ola Owolabi, Head of Accounts and Pensions
Tel. No. 01273 482017

Email: Ola.Owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk

Local Member(s):
All

Background Documents
None

Page 13


mailto:Ola.Owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

RO
Department for
Communities and
Local Government

Local Government Pension Scheme:
Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance

November 2015
Department for Communities and Local Government
Page 15



OGL

© Crown copyright, 2015
Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown.

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the
terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence,http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/do
[...]

3.7 Pooling investments will also create an opportunity to improve transparency and
information sharing amongst authorities. By having a single entity responsible for
negotiating with fund managers and reporting performance, authorities can see what they
are paying and generating in returns and how it compares with other authorities. Similarly,
Lancashire County Pension Fund and the London Pension Fund Authority, who are
developing a pool for assets and liabilities, anticipate economies of scale driving improved
performance. They have recently estimated that by pooling they can achieve enhanced
investment outcomes of £20-£30m a year from their current levels.*

Achieving appropriate scale

3.8 The Government expects all administering authorities to pool their investments to
achieve economies of scale and the wider benefits of sharing best practice.

3.9 A move to larger asset pools would also be in keeping with international experience.
For example, in Ontario, smaller public sector pension funds are being required to come
together to form pools of around $50bn Canadian (approximately £30bn at the time the
proposal was made). Similarly, Australian pension funds have been consolidating in recent
years, where a formal review in 2010 recommended that each MySuper pension fund be
required to consider annually whether they have sufficient scale and membership to
continue as a separate pension fund.®

2 Dyck and Pomorski, Is bigger better? Size and Performance in Pension Plan Management, pp.14-15
3 Hymans Robertson report, pp.14-15

* Sir Merrick Cockell, writing in the Pensions Expert on 30 September 2015

® Government Response to the Review into the Governance, Efficiency, Structure and Operation of
Australia's Superannuation System, Recommendation 1.6,

Page 25



3.10 The May 2014 consultation sought views on the number of collective investment
vehicles to be established. Respondents stressed the importance of balancing the need for
scale with local input and practic
[...]
ssion.

4, East Sussex Pension Fund - Progress

4.1 A paper on the LGPS pooling was presented to the Pension Committee at it's September
— investment strategy day meeting, and presentation on LGPS investment pooling by Hyman’s
at its meeting of 24 November 2016. At its November meeting, the Committee requested that
officers continue to consider investment pooling and collaboration options/proposals that will
meet the forthcoming Government criteria’s, for consideration at the next special meeting of the
Pension Committee on 12 January 2016.

4.2 The fund (ESPF) already utilises collaborative arrangements extensively to ensure
maintenance of the highest levels of performance whilst delivering value for money. The primary
examples of this include the ‘Orbis’ business support and collaborative pension administration
shared service (not including investment management) with Surrey County Council. There is
also the on-going procurement of the investment consultancy services and actuarial/benefits
consultancy contract utilising the LGPS National Frameworks. This is in addition to utilising the
LGPS National Frameworks for specific legal service.

4.3 There will be significant work required to set up the new arrangements, and the
expectation is that these should be in place within the next three years. Multi-asset pools
(“MAPS”) formed by regional and/or like-minded groups of funds can largely meet both the
Government criteria and the needs of funds but may not be the best solution for all asset
classes. Regional Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) seem to be the only option being
favoured by the Government and the Fund (ESPF) will continue to have informal discussions
with neighbouring and similar size funds/councils to consider the possibility of setting up a
Regional CIV.

4.4 Cost savings and governance will be key criteria in whether any proposal would be
acceptable. This will involve looking at the forecast savings that we could make through
participating/joining a p
[...]
d LGPS assets pooling criteria.

6.2 In the short time, it is important that the Fund work on constructive proposals to help
shape the outcome. However, it would potentially be premature to get to the stage of sinking a
significant level of cost into a new initiative before the government has had a chance to review

all of the proposals submitted and deliberate on the best way forward.
Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A PP

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9b

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Appointment of the Investment Consultancy, Actuarial and Benefit Consultancy Services providers
	8 Appointment of the Investment Consultancy, Actuarial and Benefit Consultancy Services providers
	9a Local Government Pension Scheme - Future Investment Pooling Collaboration
	Appendix 1 - Criteria and Guidance for Investment Reform
	Contents
	Ministerial Foreword
	Criteria
	Addressing the criteria
	Requirements and Timetable
	Legislative context

	Supporting guidance
	A. Asset pool(s) that achieve the benefits of scale
	B. Strong governance and decision making
	C. Reduced costs and excellent value for money
	D. An improved capacity and capability to invest in infrastructure


	Appendix 2 - Consultation on Investment Reform
	About this consultation
	The consultation process and how to respond
	Scope of the consultation
	Basic Information
	Background

	Introduction and Background
	Introduction
	Background

	Getting to this stage
	Proposal 1: Adopting a local approach to investment
	Deregulating and adopting a local approach to investment
	Investment strategy statement
	Transitional arrangements
	Statement of Investment Principles

	Non-financial factors
	Investment

	Proposal 2: Introducing a safeguard - Secretary of State power of intervention
	Summary of the proposal

	Summary of the draft regulations
	(1) Citation, commencement and extent
	(2) Interpretation
	(3) Investment
	(4) Management of a pension fund
	(5) Restriction on power to borrow
	(6) Separate bank account
	(7) Investment strategy statement
	(8) Directions by the Secretary of State
	(9) Investment managers
	(10) Investments under section 11(1) of the Trustee Investments Act 1961
	(11) Consequential amendments
	(12) Revocations and transitional provisions

	Annex A: Members of the Investment Regulation Review Group

	Appendix 3 - Analysis of Government Policy
	Appendix 4 - Outline of Options

	9b Analysis of Investment Pooling Options -  Hymans Robertson



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at CC2, County Hall, Lewes on 12 
January 2016. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Richard Stogdon (Chair), Frank Carstairs, 

Godfrey Daniel and Bob Standley 
  

ALSO PRESENT Marion Kelly, Chief Finance Officer 
Ola Owolabi, Head of Accounts and Pensions 
John Shepherd, Finance Manager (Pension Fund) 
William Bourne, Independent Pension Adviser 
William Marshal, Hymans Robertson 
Paul Potter, Hymans Robertson 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
36 MINUTES  
 
36.1 The Committee approved the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2015. 
 
 
37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
37.1 Cllr David Tutt sent his apologies but gave his opinion on items 9a and 9b (minutes 44a 
and 44b) via a teleconference call at the commencement of the meeting. 
 
 
38 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

38.1  Councillor Godfrey Daniel declared a personal interest as a scheme member of three 
East Sussex Pension Funds.  

38.2  Councillor Richard Stogdon declared a personal interest as a Trustee of certain private 
trust funds managed by Ruffer. 

38.3 William Bourne, Independent Pensions Advisor, declared a personal interest in items 9a 
and 9b (minutes 44a and 44b) as the Joint Independent Local Pension Board Chair of 
Lancashire County Pension Fund and the London Pensions Fund Authority. 

 
 
39 APPOINTMENT OF THE INVESTMENT CONSULTANCY, ACTUARIAL AND BENEFIT 
CONSULTANCY SERVICES PROVIDERS  
 

39.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer outlining the 
outcomes of a procurement exercise carried out by the Appointments Panel – under delegated 
authority from the Pension Committee – with a view to appoint service provider(s) regarding 
Investment Consultancy Services, and Actuarial and Benefit Consultancy Services. 

39.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 



 
 
 

 

1. note the award of contract for Investment Consultancy, Actuarial and Benefit 
Consultancy Services to Hymans Robertson until 1 February 2020 subject to one year 
extension; and 

2. authorise the Chief Finance Officer to finalise terms and conditions of the appointment 
and the Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to complete the necessary agreement. 

 
 
40 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
40.1 The Committee agreed to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
 
41 APPOINTMENT OF THE INVESTMENT CONSULTANCY, ACTUARIAL AND BENEFIT 
CONSULTANCY SERVICES PROVIDERS  
 

41.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer outlining the 
outcomes of a procurement exercise carried out by the Appointments Panel – under delegated 
authority from the Pension Committee – with a view to appoint service provider(s) regarding 
Investment Consultancy Services, and Actuarial and Benefit Consultancy Services. 

41.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the bidder’s scores for the Investment, Actuarial and 
Benefit Consultancy Services contract. 

 
42a LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - FUTURE INVESTMENT POOLING 
COLLABORATION  
 
42a.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer 1) informing it of the 
Department of Community and Local Government (DCLG) criteria regarding the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Investment Pooling and the Department’s Consultation 
on the Investment Regulations; and 2) seeking the Committee’s approval regarding a pooling 
option proposal. 
 
42a.2     The Committee resolved to:  

1. note the DCLG Criteria regarding the LGPS Investment Pooling Proposals and 
Consultation on the Investment Regulations;  

2. approve option 3 (work with other authorities to create a new FCA registered Joint 
Vehicle to cover all asset classes) as the option for pooling the East Sussex Pension 
Fund assets, and approve this option as the basis on which to submit the consultation 
response. Officers will consequently cease to explore pooling with Borders to Coast, 
Lancashire/LPFA, and London CIV, and will instead concentrate on negotiating with 
ACCESS as the preferred option, in addition to exploring the Northern (Manchester) 
option. 

3. Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to consult with agreed like-minded funds to draft the 
consultation response for review and approval by the Pension Committee on 8 February 
2016. 

 
 



 
 
 

 

42b ANALYSIS OF INVESTMENT POOLING OPTIONS -  HYMANS ROBERTSON  
 
42b.1 The Committee discussed a report and presentation by Hymans Robertson providing an 
analysis of the LGPS asset pooling options. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.34 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Richard Stogdon 
Chair  
 


